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Across the North to Yellowstone and Beyond 

 

 

 

1- Wheeler, Olin D. Wonderland 1905. St. Paul, MN: 

Northern Pacific Railway, 1905. 119pp. Quarto [24.5 

cm] Light blue wrappers with the title and an 

illustration of Castle geyser printed on the cover. Near 

fine. 

"It Treats More Particularly of: The Shores of 

Kitchigami. The Sepulchre of Lame Deer. The 

Yellowstone Wonderland. The Lewis and Clark 

Exposition. The Shasta-Northern Pacific Route"  

Nice turn of the century tourist guide produced by the 

Northern Pacific that is illustrated throughout with 

black and white photographs and maps, Complete with 

all four-fold-out plates (three for Yellowstone). 

Excellent section on Yellowstone.   

$100 

 

 

 

 

 



Illustrated Map of Yellowstone 

 

 

 

2- Lindgren, Jolly. A Hysterical Map of the Yellowstone Park. Spokane, WA: Lindgren Brothers, 1948. 

Pictorial color map [41 cm x 40.5 cm] Near fine. Folds as issued. Mileage chart table inset at lower left 

giving distances between major attractions. 

Charming illustrated map showing the auto routes through the park and marking the attractions, 

including the lakes, geysers, peaks (with elevations) and lodgings. Mileage table in lower left corner. One 

of two maps the Lindgren's produced of Yellowstone, and although presented in a jokey manner, is 

surprisingly accurate and useful. "Hatched & scratched by Jolly Lindgren" 

 $200 

 



Early Auto Touring in the West 

 

3- [National Parks]. Official Automobile Blue 

Book, Volume Eight: National Parks, Western 

Playgrounds and Prairie States. Chicago: 

Automobile Blue Book, 1928. 114pp. Quarto [24 

cm] Blue pebbled limp cloth with the title printed 

in yellow on the cover. Very good. Light rubbing 

to extremities of covers with the foot of the 

backstrip chipped. 

Early auto-touring guide to the Interior West and 

the Plains, that includes maps (33 full-page), 

routes, descriptions and (great) local advertising. 

Key map endsheets and pastedowns. I am unable 

to locate any institutional copies. Rare.   

$150 

 

 

 



Denver & Rio Grande Promotional Piece for Salt Lake 

 

4- Hooper, S.K. Salt Lake City: The 'Zion' of the 

New World. An Outline of Facts, Natural Beauty 

and Manifold Attractions. Denver: Denver & Rio 

Grande and the Rio Grande Western, 1902. 23pp. 

Sextodecimo [15 cm] Gray wrappers with title and 

decoration printed in dark green. Near fine. 

'Compliments Rock Island System' ink stamp on the 

title page. 

Charming promotional item from the D&RG 

illustrated with nineteen photographs of Salt Lake 

scenes. This diminutive work was printed a handful 

(6-7?) of times between 1899-1906, I am unable to 

locate an institutional holding of this 1902 printing.   

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Illustrated Guide for the Salt Lake Temple 

 

5- McAllister, Duncan McNeil. A 

Description of the Great Temple, Salt 

Lake City, and a Statement Concerning 

the Purposes for Which it has Been 

Built. Salt Lake City: Bureau of 

Information, 1914. Illustrated edition. 

38, [2]pp. Duodecimo [30 cm] Light 

green wrappers printed in black and 

gold. Near fine. 

Illustrated throughout, including ten 

full-page (C.R. Savage II?) photographs 

of exterior and interior shots of the Salt 

Lake Temple. The eleventh full-page 

image is a collection of illustrations of 

the other completed LDS Temples. 

Railroad advertisements on the versos 

of the covers, front free endsheet and 

the rear cover for: Union Pacific, 

Denver & Rio Grande, Salt Lake Route, 

Western Pacific. 

"No object in Salt Lake City excites 

greater interest in the minds of 

strangers than the Temple, which has 

been erected here by the Church of 

Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. It 

elicits expressions of wonderment 

because of its beautiful yet massive 

proportions, unique architecture, and evident costliness. Numerous questions are asked concerning the 

structure, the purposes for which it has been built, and why none but members of the Church are 

permitted to enter its precincts. This handbook has been compiled, from authentic sources, to satisfy all 

reasonable inquiries in relation to these matters." - pg. [1] Flake/Draper 5083.   

$40 

 

 

 

 



For He’s a Jolly Good Fellow 

 

 

 

6- [McKay, David O.]. "To Honor President David O. McKay as He Begins the Ninetieth Year of His Life 

His Community Friends Present this Dinner and Program...". [Salt Lake City] : [Hotel Utah], 1962. [18pp] 

Large octavo [25 cm] in plaid string-bound wrappers that features the McKay Coat of Arms. Near fine. 

This program would have been given to attendees of McKay's 90th birthday celebration at the Hotel 

Utah. This Program lists the menu (Filet Mignon), the Musical Program (Utah Symphony players), the 

Speaker's Program (which skews decidedly non-Mormon). This is followed by a biographical sketch of 

McKay that is illustrated with photographs and McKay's favorite poems (mostly Burns). Work closes with 

'Statements of David O. McKay.' Presumed tiny print. Rare.   

$50 



Savage View Near Zion 

 

 

 

7- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Indian Pass, Kannarra Canon. Salt Lake City: Pioneer Art Gallery, (c.1870). 

Stereoview. Albumen photograph. [8.5 cm x 16 cm]] on a green mount [9 cm x 18 cm] Gentle rubbing to 

corners of mount. Red ink identification in the lower margin, ink notation on reverse at the head. 

Uncommon image of this slot canyon just outside of the Kolob Canyon section of Zion National Park.  

The backstamp reads: “Photographic Scenes in Utah, Arizona, Montana, Idaho and Wyoming Territories, 

Views of the Most Interesting Points on the Union Pacific, Central Pacific, and Utah Central Railroads, 

Groups of Indians, and Portraits of the Representative Men of Utah, taken by C.R. Savage, Pioneer Art 

Gallery, East Temple St. Salt Lake City, Utah."   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Savage View of Weber 

 

 

 

8- Savage, Charles Roscoe. Finger Rock, near Tunnel 3, Weber Canon. Salt Lake City: Pioneer Art Gallery, 

(c.1870). Stereoview. Albumen photograph. [8.5 cm x 16 cm]] on a green mount [9 cm x 18 cm] Gentle 

rubbing to corners of mount. Red ink identification in the lower margin, ink notation on reverse. 

Uncommon image of this section of Weber Canyon that is west of Devil's Slide. Weber River and the U.P. 

line are both visible in this shot.  

The backstamp reads: “Photographic Scenes in Utah, Arizona, Montana, Idaho and Wyoming Territories, 

Views of the Most Interesting Points on the Union Pacific, Central Pacific, and Utah Central Railroads, 

Groups of Indians, and Portraits of the  

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Savage View of Council Hall 

 

 

 

9- [Savage, Charles Roscoe]. Court House and Jail. Views in Salt Lake City, No. 7701 [Council Hall]. New 

York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1870). Stereoview. Albumen photograph [8 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 

Anthony Co. mount [9 cm x 18 cm] Printed paper label on the back. Faint overall spotting, otherwise 

very good. 

Image shows Council Hall, at the time the center of city and territorial government. Originally built on 1st 

South between State and 2nd east, it was moved to its present location across 3rd North from the State 

Capitol, to accommodate the Bennett Federal Building that now occupies the lot. 

This image is likely not by either Anthony, but instead by C.R. Savage, who was friends with the Anthony 

brothers, and at the time Anthony's was one of the largest suppliers of photography equipment in the 

United States. 

"There was a large demand for his images outside Utah as well, and he sent copies to a number of 

distributors for sale. This extra income went far toward helping him to pay off a number of debts, 

including a partial payment to E. and H. T. Anthony. His journal shows that within a few days of the 

completion of the railroad he was visited by a representative from Anthony's, to whom he paid $100, and 

gave a quantity of photographs that could easily be sold in the east to raise more cash." - p.58 'The 

Savage View.'   

$175 

 

 



Salt Flat Racing 

 

 

 

10- [Bonneville Salt Flats]. Dodge / Mobil Oil Bonneville Endurance Run Photographs. [Phoenix, AZ]: 

[McLaughlin and Company], 1954. 8 silver print black and white photographs [20.5 cm x 26 cm] (6 

double weight bordered prints with stamp of Phoenix photographers McLaughlin and Co. to versos; 2 

single weight bordered prints with versos blank). A few prints with discernible paper clip indentations 

about upper margins, overall each clean. Group about very good-plus overall. 

Nice images capturing a time trial for a pair of Dodge V-8 "Official Test Car[s]" including pit crew and gas 

station images.   

$150 

 

 



Silent Shot in Utah & Nevada - Including Antelope Island 

   

 

 

11- Cruze, James [Jesse L. Lasky]. The 'Covered Wagon'. [Los Angeles, CA]: Famous Players - Lasky 

Corporation, 1923. [16pp]. Quarto [31 cm] Color illustrated stapled wrappers. Better than very good. 

Promotional booklet for the 1923 silent western, ' The Covered Wagon,' that contains a synopsis, a cast 

list, film stills, character descriptions and music. Film based on the novel by Emerson Hough. 

"They were dreamers, these pioneers; they saw visions and they had dreams. The dreamers are the 

architects of greatness. Their vision lies within their souls. They never see the mirage of fact but peer 

beyond the veils of mist and doubt and pierce the walls of unborn time. Grief only streaks their hair with 

silver; it never grays their hopes. In lace of stone stab the world's skies." - from the Foreword   

$100 

 



Promotional Magazine for Salt Lake Hotel 

 

 

 

12- [Holmes, Gustavus S.]. The Knutsford and Salt Lake Illustrated. [Chicago]: [Pontiac Engraving and 

Publishing Company], 1897. Number 1. 11pp. Quarto [31 cm] White stapled wrappers printed in blue. 

Very good. Vertical crease at center, covers splitting at the spine. 

Promotional magazine produced for Salt Lake's Knutsford Hotel, that was located on the corner of 3rd 

South and State Street. This is labeled 'No.1,' presumably this is the only number produced. Filled with 

useful information for a visitor to Salt Lake, including brief descriptions of points of interest, and detailed 

descriptions of the amenities and facilities of the Knutsford. Illustrated with photographs throughout. 

Nice period advertising. I am unable to locate any institutional copies. Rare  

"All places of interest to Travelers are near and convenient to the Hotel Knutsford."   

$125 

 



Bingham Mine Manhunt 

 

 

 

13- [Lopez, Raphael]. Utah's Greatest Manhunt: The True Story of the Hunt for Lopez by an Eyewitness. 

Salt Lake City: Utah's Greatest Manhunt: The True Story of the Hunt for Lopez by an Eyewitness, 1913. 

First Edition. 142pp. Sextodecimo [17 cm] Red printed wrappers. Near fine. 'Shepard Book Company' 

stamp on rear panel and 'Price 25 Cents' stamped on the front panel. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this work. 

"A vivid recital of the murderous vengeance of the country's 'most costly criminal,' Raphael Lopez, 

following his trail of death from Bingham Canyon to his underground labyrinth in the Minnie tunnel." - 

Eberstadt 104:25  

"The story of a unique manhunt which ended in the underground workings of mine, though neither Lopez 

nor his bones were ever found." - Six-Guns 1362   

$50 

 



Standup’s Swipe at the Saints 

 

             

 

14- [Browne, Charles Farrar] Edward P. Hingston (ed.). Artemus Ward's Lecture on the Mormons. 

London: Chatto and Windus, 1882. 64, 32pp. Duodecimo [18 cm] Publisher's yellow printed wrappers. 

Volume has been rebacked in matched yellow paper with the majority of the original printed backstrip 

laid over. Otherwise better than very good. Ad on rear panel. 32-page Chatto & Windus catalog at the 

rear dated July, 1882. 

Illustrated description of Salt Lake and Utah, printed to perform with direction and cues, by who many 

consider the first standup comic. 

"I saw his [Brigham Young] mother-in-law while I was there [Salt Lake]. I can't exactly tell you how many 

there is of her - but it's a good deal. It strikes me that one mother-in-law is about enough to have in a 

family - unless you're very fond of excitement." - p.43        Heyoooooooo 

Flake/Draper 932. BAL 1558. Rare with original covers. 

$125 

 



Very Nice Copy of Killer’s Memoir 

 

15- Hickman, Will. Brigham's Destroying Angel: Being the Life, 

Confession, and Startling Disclosures of the Notorious, Bill 

Hickman, The Danite Chief of Utah. Salt Lake City: Shepard 

Publishing Company, Publishers, 1904. 221pp. Sextodecimo 

[17.5 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Fine. 

A very nice copy of this work in beautiful wrappers. 

"This autobiography is one of the essential documents of 

Western history. Hickman narrates his trip across the Plains to 

Salt Lake in 1849; the journey from thence to California with the 

Watson train; his experiences among the miners and in the 

mining camps to 1852; return to Salt Lake and work during the 

Mormon War; Massacre of the Aiken Party; Trip into the 

Montana Country in 1862; Gold discoveries there; Services as 

guide to Gen. Connor in the Snake River Region, etc." - 

Eberstadt 114:368. Flake/Draper 3991. Six-Guns 981. Howes 

H465 

$75 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Anti-polygamy Work in Nice Condition 

 

16- Froiseth, Jennie Anderson. The Women of Mormonism; 

Or, The Story of Polygamy As Told by the Victims 

Themselves. Detroit: C.G.G. Paine, 1882. First Edition. 

416pp. Duodecimo [20 cm] Tan cloth with decorative titles 

and decorations stamped in gilt and black. Near fine. 

Uncommon first edition of this anti-polygamy work in 

beautiful condition, by the noted Salt Lake suffragist and 

anti-polygamy crusader. Beneath 'Paine' on the title page: 

"W.H. Thompson & Co..." Flake/Draper 3472.   

$125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Early Anti-Mormon Work from the British Isles 

 

17- Belisle, Orvilla S. Mormonism Unveiled; Or, a 

History of Mormonism From Its Rise to the Present 

Time. London: Charles H. Clarke, [1855]. First Edition. 

235pp. Sextodecimo [17 cm] Blue paper boards printed 

in black ink. Advertisement endsheets and pastedowns. 

Very good. Extremities of boards rubbed. 

Nice copy of this relatively early British anti-Mormon 

work in the original blue printed boards. 

"In seeking to lift the veil from an unpleasant spectacle, 

the heart has often sickened and shrunk back from its 

task, while reason reproving bade the hand finish and 

hold up to the gaze of the world the enormities into 

which fatal fanaticism had plunged so many thousands 

of our brethren." - from the Preface. Flake/Draper 382. 

Sabin 50758. Eberstadt 111:391. Howes B32. 

$75 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Joseph Smith’s Trial for Treason 

 

18- [Mormon] [Joseph Smith]. 

Document showing the testimony 

given before the judge of the Fifth 

Judicial Circuit of the state of 

Missouri, on the trial of Joseph Smith, 

Jr., and others, for high treason, and 

other crimes against that state. 

February 15, 1841. Washington DC: 

Blair & Rives, 1841. U.S. 26th Cong. 2d 

Sess. Senate. [Doc.] 189. 47pp. Octavo 

[22.5 cm] Side sewn. Previously bound, 

otherwise better than very good. 

This is the aftermath of the 

Missouri/Mormon War, which was a 

conflict between Smith's followers and 

their non-Mormon neighbors. This 

work contains testimony against 

Joseph Smith and other Mormon 

leaders for treason, arson, burglary, 

etc. etc., against the state of Missouri. 

An important piece of early LDS 

history. 

"But, whatever, may be the name of 

the sect or church, whose doctrines Mr. 

Page professes to preach and 

inculcate, or under what estimation 

they may have heretofore been held by 

a prejudiced and uninquiring 

community, so far as they bear, as 

their main characteristic, a literal and unqualified interpretation of Scripture, and followed by a strict 

belief in Biblical doctrine, and accompanied by such an explanation as the dictates of nature and reason 

teach an impartial mind to be correct, so far are we bound to coincide with them. We are vulnerable to 

truth..."  

"This document includes copy of the testimony given before the Fifth Judicial Circuit, Missouri beginning 

November 12, 1838, regarding the Daughter's of Zion (since called the Danites) and their work to drive 

non-Mormons from Caldwell Co., Missouri." - Fales and Flake 4. Flake/Draper 5428. Sabin 83239. 

Auerbach 1225. 

$950 



Schismatic Groups & Offshoots / Complete Run 

 

 

 

19- Shields, Steven L. (ed.). Restoration: News and Views of the Latter Day Saint Movement. [Bountiful, 

UT]: Restoration Research, 1982-1988. 25 issues. Complete Run. Most issues run 32 pages, with some 

early (and late issues) running 16 or 24 pages. All issues near fine with gentle wear and address label. 

Included is a letter from the editor/publisher, Steven L. Shields, to subscribers announcing that he's 

ceasing publication. 

A complete run of this influential Mormon periodical, that came out of the 'New Mormon History' of the 

late 1970s and early 1980s. 'Restoration' strived to offer non-prejudiced views of the many offshoots and 

schismatic groups of the Latter-day Saints movement, and became a clearing house for ideas related to 

Mormon doctrine and culture.  

Includes articles from: Fred Collier, Samuel W. Taylor, Michael Marquardt, Wallace B. Smith, Israel A. 

Smith, B.H. Roberts, Gerald and Sandra Tanner, Joel LeBaron, William Bickerton, H.H. Bancroft, John 

Hajicek, Noel B. Pratt, Alexander Campbell and James Strang. 

"The purpose of Restoration is to publish little known facts about the restoration of the Gospel through 

the Prophet Joseph Smith, Jr., news of current events and other items of interest in all areas of belief and 

practice throughout the many churches and organizations which make up the Latter-Day Saint 

movement. It is an open forum whereby the history and beliefs of the movement may be discussed both 

pro and con." - Steven Shields 

$450 

 



Beautifully Bound Brigham & Burton 

 

20- Burton, Richard F. The City of the Saints, and Across the 

Rocky Mountains to California. New York: Harper and 

Brothers, Publishers, 1862. First American Edition. 574pp. 

Octavo [24 cm] Contemporary 3/4 leather over green silk 

boards with the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. Complete 

with both fold-outs. Near fine. 

A nicely bound copy of this classic travel narrative, of Burton's 

visit to Brigham Young's Salt Lake.  

"An outstanding narrative of Western travel published in 

London, 1861, (perhaps more often seen in the New York, 

1862, edition) is Richard F. Burton's 'The City of the Saints and 

across the Rocky Mountains to California.' Already celebrated 

for his travels to the 'holy cities' of the Old World, Burton made 

a pilgrimage in 1860 to Great Salt Lake City, taking the 

overland stage from St. Joseph, and after a few weeks among 

the Mormons, going on to San Francisco via the Comstock." - 

Carl Wheat. Flake/Draper 1029. Wagner/Camp 370:2. Howes 

B103. Sabin 9497. Wheat 1021. Woodward 29. Six-Guns 347.   

$850 

 

 


